

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN **Tuguegarao** City



FIFTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 29, 2013, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Eliseo B. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon, Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Michael S. Ting Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Jude T. Bayona

City Vice Mayor Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (S.L.) -do--do--do--do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 023-2013

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 7, SERIES OF 2012 OF BARANGAY PENGUE-RUYU ESTABLISHING THE SCHEDULE OF FILING FEES AND SERVICE FEES FOR THE COLLECTION OF DEBTS

WHEREAS, Barangay Pengue-Ruyu submitted Resolution No. 7, series of 2012 "A Resolution Establishing the Schedule of Filing Fees and Service Fees for the Collection of Debts";

WHEREAS, the Committee on Barangay Affairs and Committee on Finance, Appropriations, Ways and Means reviewed and deliberated on the imposition of filing and service fees for the collection of debts;

WHEREAS, as per manifestation of Engr. Leonard Molina, the imposition of filing and service fees for the collection of debt is based on Section 17 of the Local Government Code of 1991 and Appendix "C" of the Katarungang Pambarangay Primer and Guidebook;

WHEREAS, the committees found the resolution in order.

RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve Resolution No. 7, series of 2012 of Barangay Pengue-Ruyu establishing the schedule of filing and service fees for the collection of debts.

> or Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 023-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

MALSON B. LORETO Acting Assistant City Secretary 1/24/13

ATTESTED:

Mat C-Caro-

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

♥cel©

П

П (

DC

Page 2 of 2